Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Waiharara Domain.

## LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this nineteenth day day of April, 1920.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), it is enacted that the Governor-General may from time to time, with respect to any public domain, appoint such persons (not exceeding nine) as he thinks fit to be a Domain Board having, subject to Part II of the said Act, control of such domain:

And whereas by an Order in Council made on the seventh day of February, one thousand nine hundred and thirteen, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the thirteenth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and thirteen, a Domain Board was appointed to control the above domain:

And whereas the registed for which the said Board was

And whereas the period for which the said Board was appointed has expired:
And whereas it appears expedient to again appoint a Domain Board to control the domain:
Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in exercise of the powers conferred by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and ferred by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

John Leydon, Joseph Meynell, WILLIAM STEED, and JAMES STEWART

to be the Waiharara Domain Board, as from the seventh day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, having the control of the land described in the said Schedule hereto for the purposes of and subject to the provisions of the said Act; and doth hereby appoint Thursday, the twenty-ninth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, at four o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the residence of Mr. John Leydon, Waiharara, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be he held.

## SCHEDULE.

## WATHARARA DOMAIN.

ALL that area in the Auckland Land District, containing by admeasurement 20 acres 3 roods 26 perches, more or less, being Section 8, Block V, Opoe Survey District, commencing at a point 1065646.7 links north and 707096 links west of Mount Eden. Bounded towards the south-west, north-west, Mount Eden. Bounded towards the south-west, north-west, and north-east by Opoe Kauri-gum Reserve Extension No. 2, bearing 333° 2′ 1756.9 links, 42° 8′ 432.9 links, 64° 11′ 623.9 links, 118° 17′ 346.8 links, and 163° 30′ 1759.6 links respectively; and towards the south-east by road to Houhoura, bearing 250° 20′ 913.9 links: be all the aforesaid bearings and linkages more or less. As the same is delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/379, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red. (Auckland plan 16416, blue.) bordered red. (Auckland plan 16416, blue.)

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Portion of Grange Road, in the Borough of Mount Eden, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908.

## LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this nineteenth day of April, 1920.

## Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by subsection one of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, it is, inter alia, provided that the said section shall not apply in any case where the local authority having control of any road or street by resolution declares that the provisions thereof shall not apply to any specified road or street, or any specified part thereof, and such resolution is approved by the Governor-General in Council:

And whereas by subsection two of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, it is provided

that such approval may be either absolute or subject to such conditions with respect to the building-line as the Governor-General, by Order in Council, thinks fit to impose:

And whereas the Mount Eden Borough Council, being the local authority having control of the portion of street described in the Schedule hereto, has passed the following resolution—viz., "The Mount Eden Borough Council hereby resolves that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to the eastern portion of Grange Road, which is less than sixty. the eastern portion of Grange Road, which is less than sixty-six feet in width":

And whereas it is deemed expedient that such resolution

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the above-in-part-recited Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the cold resolution. the said resolution.

#### SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of Grange Road, less than 100 links wide, extending from Mount Eden Road to the other portion of Grange Road, being 100 links in width. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 48100, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Prohibiting all Alienation of certain Native Lands other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

## LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this nineteenth day of April, 1920.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section the Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixty-Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixtythree of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the
power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section,
His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of
New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent
of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby
prohibit, for the period of one year from the date of this
Order in Council, all alienation of the Native lands specified
in the Schedule hereto other than alienation in favour of
the Crown.

## SCHEDULE.

# BELMONT SURVEY DISTRICT.

			A	proxu	nate A	rea.
1.	Block.			A.	R. P.	
KENEPURU	2a B No. 1	 		11	3 38	
,,	2a B No. 2	 		11	3 38	
,,	3A	 • • •		23	3 36	
,,	4A	 		23	3 36	
,,	5a 2b No. 2	 		21	$0 \leq 0$	
Takapuwahia H No. 4		 		214	2 0	

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Prohibiting all Alienation of certain Native Lands other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

## LIVERPOOL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this nineteenth day of April, 1920.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase
Board, referred to in section three hundred and
sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of
the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section,
His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of
New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of
the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby
prohibit, for the period of one year from the date of this